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Early Retirement Factors

2006 Scheme Regular Members

Age of the member in years and complete months when benefits come into payment

Months 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

55 0.597 0.599 0.601 0.604 0.606 0.609 0.611 0.613 0.616 0.618 0.621 0.623

56 0.626 0.628 0.631 0.633 0.636 0.638 0.641 0.644 0.646 0.649 0.651 0.654

57 0.656 0.659 0.662 0.665 0.667 0.670 0.673 0.676 0.678 0.681 0.684 0.687

58 0.690 0.692 0.695 0.698 0.701 0.704 0.707 0.710 0.713 0.716 0.719 0.722

59 0.725 0.728 0.731 0.734 0.738 0.741 0.744 0.747 0.750 0.753 0.757 0.760

60 0.763 0.766 0.770 0.773 0.777 0.780 0.783 0.787 0.790 0.794 0.797 0.800

61 0.804 0.808 0.811 0.815 0.819 0.822 0.826 0.830 0.833 0.837 0.841 0.844

62 0.848 0.852 0.856 0.860 0.864 0.868 0.872 0.876 0.880 0.883 0.887 0.891

63 0.895 0.900 0.904 0.908 0.913 0.917 0.921 0.925 0.930 0.934 0.938 0.942

64 0.947 0.951 0.956 0.961 0.965 0.970 0.975 0.979 0.984 0.988 0.993 0.998


